

Standard Income Statement

	Budget 30 Jun 2019 \$'000	Forecast 30 Jun 2019 \$'000	Actual 31 Jan 2019 \$'000	% of Forecast	Note
Operating Revenue					
Rates and charges	(19,607)	(19,919)	(19,627)	99%	1
Statutory fees and fines	(395)	(485)	(324)	67%	2
User fees	(5,750)	(5,327)	(2,991)	56%	
Contributions - cash	(267)	(260)	0	0%	3
Grants - operating (recurrent)	(11,281)	(15,770)	(4,327)	27%	4
Grants - capital (recurrent)	(17,047)	(27,230)	(6,751)	25%	5
Other income	(2,073)	(2,595)	(1,453)	56%	
	(56,420)	(71,586)	(35,473)	50%	
Operating Expenses					
Employee benefits	16,398	17,121	10,529	61%	
Materials and services	10,836	19,386	5,413	28%	6
Depreciation and amortisation	11,052	10,072	6,453	64%	7
Finance costs	139	139	84	61%	
Other expenses	4,156	2,880	1,864	65%	
	42,581	49,597	24,343	49%	
(Surplus) Deficit resulting from operations	(13,839)	(21,989)	(11,130)	51%	

Standard Balance Sheet

	Budget 30 Jun 2019 \$'000	Forecast 30 Jun 2019 \$'000	Actual 31 Jan 2019 \$'000	% of Forecast	Note
Current Assets					
Cash & Cash equivalents	7,451	3,118	9,756	313%	8
Trade & Other Receivables	4,034	3,724	9,332	251%	9
Investments	0	10,000	14,543	145%	10
Other (Inventories, Prepayments & Accrued Income)	1,113	2,138	1,551	73%	11
	12,598	18,980	35,181	185%	
Non Current Assets					
Investments, Trade & Other Receivables	1,240	2,916	2,822	97%	12
Property, Infrastructure, Plant & Equipment	351,601	346,433	318,774	92%	13
	352,841	349,349	321,597	92%	
Total Assets	365,439	368,329	356,778	97%	
Current Liabilities					
Trade & Other Payables	(2,407)	(2,923)	(2,017)	69%	14
Interest Bearing Loans & Liabilities	(425)	(425)	(190)	45%	15
Provisions	(7,041)	(6,962)	(6,974)	100%	16
	(9,873)	(10,310)	(9,181)	89%	
Non Current Liabilities					
Interest Bearing Loans & Liabilities	(1,429)	(1,428)	(1,837)	129%	17
Provisions	(1,442)	(793)	(819)	103%	18
	(2,871)	(2,221)	(2,656)	120%	
Net Assets	352,695	355,798	344,940	97%	
Equity					
Accumulated Surplus	(151,493)	(154,556)	(143,696)	93%	19
Asset Revaluation Reserve	(200,463)	(200,463)	(200,463)	100%	
Other Reserves	(739)	(779)	(782)	100%	
Net Equity	(352,695)	(355,798)	(344,940)	97%	

Standard Statement of Cash Flows

	Budget 30 Jun 2019 \$'000	Forecast 30 Jun 2019 \$'000	Actual 31 Jan 2019 \$'000	% of Forecast	Note
Cash flows from Operations					
Operating Revenue					
Rates and charges	(19,607)	(19,919)	(14,873)	75%	20
Grants - operating	(11,281)	(15,770)	(4,327)	27%	21
Grants - capital	(17,047)	(27,230)	(6,751)	25%	22
Interest	(326)	(326)	(130)	40%	23
User fees	(5,750)	(5,327)	(2,991)	56%	
Statutory fees and fines	(395)	(485)	(324)	67%	24
Other revenue	(2,014)	(2,528)	(1,323)	52%	
	(56,420)	(71,586)	(30,719)	43%	
Operating Expenses					
Employee benefits	16,398	17,121	10,529	61%	
Materials and consumables	10,836	19,386	5,413	28%	25
Other expenses	4,156	2,880	1,864	65%	
	31,390	39,387	17,806	45%	
Net Cash Flows From Operating Activities	(25,030)	(32,199)	(12,912)	40%	
Cash Flows From Financing Activities					
Finance Costs	139	139	84	61%	
Proceeds from Borrowings	0	0	0		
Repayment of Borrowings	409	382	235	61%	
Net cash flows from financing activities	548	521	319	61%	
Cash Flows From Investing Activities					
Payments for investing activities	32,946	41,969	10,230	24%	26
Proceeds from Asset Sales	(461)	(461)	(269)	58%	
Net Cash Flows From Investing Activities	32,485	41,508	9,961	24%	
Net Cash Flows From Movements in Balance Sheet	0	1,527	3,337		27
Net (increase) decrease in Cash	8,003	11,356	705	6%	
(Cash) Overdraft at the beginning of the period	(15,454)	(24,474)	(25,005)	102%	
(Cash) Overdraft at the end of the period	(7,451)	(13,118)	(24,299)	185%	

Standard Statement of Capital Works

	Budget 30 June 2019	Forecast 30 Jun 2019	Actual 31 Jan 2019	% of Forecast	Note
Leisure & Recreation Facilities					
Pedrina Park	150,000	175,000	9,924	6%	
Lake Hamilton	135,000	484,678	6,838	1%	
Playgrounds	0	42,763	42,763	100%	
Outdoor Pool - General	202,000	200,109	8,450	4%	
Hamilton Indoor Leisure & Aquatic Centre	60,000	106,360	28,561	27%	
	547,000	1,011,601	96,536	10%	
Parks & Gardens					
Botanic Gardens - Hamilton	160,000	424,414	36,453	9%	
Botanic Gardens - Penshurst	50,000	152,600	4,662	3%	
Sundry Parks & Gardens	60,000	225,623	82,360	37%	
Ovals and Recreation Reserves	1,400,500	1,498,114	46,141	3%	
	1,670,500	2,300,751	169,617	7%	
Community Facilities					
Library Services	70,000	70,000	9,415	13%	
Waste Disposal & Transfer Station Sites	3,233,000	3,763,000	95,535	3%	
Public Conveniences & Misc Buildings	90,000	143,906	53,942	37%	
Museums	50,000	0	0	0%	
Performing Arts Centre	30,000	36,372	103	0%	
Hamilton Art Gallery	215,000	258,785	177,611	69%	
	3,688,000	4,272,063	336,606	8%	
Business & Economic Enterprises					
Hamilton Airport	0	155,000	42,607	27%	
Hamilton Regional Livestock Exchange	125,000	756,168	182,860	24%	
Land Development	1,650,000	600,000	26,649	4%	
Economic Development	250,000	250,000	115,963	46%	
	2,025,000	1,761,168	368,079	21%	
Infrastructure					
Bridges & Major Culverts	2,450,845	8,732,534	1,123,048	13%	
Flood Recovery	10,676,265	11,714,072	4,397,205	38%	
Other Infrastructure	1,375,000	913,919	327,824	36%	
Other Infrastructure	750,000	750,000	0	0%	
Footpaths & Bike Tracks	1,479,240	1,287,391	666,845	52%	
Kerb & Channel	249,360	107,225	118,714	111%	
Urban Streets	1,043,474	1,073,702	357,144	33%	
Rural Roads	4,238,418	4,774,062	1,641,043	34%	
Stormwater Drainage	50,000	180,000	0	0%	
Depot Works	0	85,000	90,425	106%	
	22,312,602	29,617,905	8,722,248	29%	
Strategic Projects/Corporate Services					
Emerging Priority projects	150,000	142,500	0	0%	
Strategic Planning	0	25,000	27,692	111%	
Community Relations Equipment	0	3,438	3,438	100%	
Local Laws Infrastructure	0	72,254	2,254	3%	
Information Systems & Technology	45,000	42,941	7,941	18%	
Plant & Fleet Purchases	2,507,944	2,719,617	494,907	18%	
	2,702,944	3,005,750	536,232	18%	
Total Capital Works Expenditure	32,946,046	41,969,238	10,229,317	24%	28

Standard Statement of Human Resources

	Budget 30 June 2019	Forecast 30 June 2019	Actual 31 Jan 2019	% of Forecast	Note
Staff Expenditure					
Employee Costs - Operations	16,397,900	17,120,703	10,806,803	63%	
Employee Costs - Capital	2,810,102	2,496,859	655,921	26%	
Total Staff Expenditure	19,208,002	19,617,562	11,462,724	58%	29

Notes to Standard Statements

31 Jan 2019

Standard Income Statement

- 1 Operating Revenue - Rates & Charges - Rates and charges have been raised for the full year, with approximately 75% of the revenue already received by either payment in full with discount of the first instalment or the first & second instalment.
- 2 Operating Revenue - Statutory Fees & Charges - Fees in the building area in particular are higher than anticipated for year to date. The forecast has also been amended to reflect this.
- 3 Operating Revenue - Contributions - The projects which relate to the contributions have not yet been undertaken.
- 4 Operating Revenue - Operating Grants - The forecast has been amended to reflect \$6m of flood revenue which was not provided for in the original budget (either due to timing or are new in nature). A large proportion of grant revenue has not been received yet due to funding conditions.
- 5 Operating Revenue - Capital Grants - The forecast has been amended to reflect \$9m of Flood Recovery Grants and \$1m of other project grants that were not included in the original budget (either due to timing or are new in nature). A large proportion of grant revenue has not been received yet due to funding conditions.
- 6 Operating Expenses - Materials & Services - Operational Contracts (associated with Flood Recovery) of \$7.2m has been forecast. This was not included in the original budget. Most contracts are let, and should see rapid increases in actuals in coming months.
- 7 Operating Expenses - Depreciation & Amortisation has been estimated and processed for the entire year (apart from Fleet which is processed monthly). The forecast for depreciation has been reduced, in part relating to assets at the end of their lives. This forecast will be reviewed again following a revaluation of some asset classes and in conjunction with preparation of the 2019/20 Budget.

Standard Balance Sheet

- 8 Current Assets - Cash & Cash Equivalents - See also note 10 - Cash is substantially higher than the anticipated year end forecast due to prepayment of grants in the 2017/18 year (Financial Assistance Grants from Victoria Grants Commission \$3.5m), 75% of rate revenue already received and a high level of incomplete capital works the year.
- 9 Current Assets - Trade & Other Receivables - This figure is currently high due to rates having been raised for the full year, but 25% still outstanding.
- 10 Current Assets - Investments - See Note 8
- 11 Current Assets - Other - The forecast has been amended to anticipate the level of prepayments at year end. At this point in time there are only minimal prepayments made.
- 12 Non Current Assets - Investments, Trade and other receivables - The value of one of Council's investment properties increased substantially after the budget had been set. This is reflected in both the forecast and the actuals.
- 13 Non Current Assets - Property, Plant & Equipment - The forecast has been amended following the finalisation of the 2017/18 year transactions. The forecast for 2018/19 has also been amended to take consideration of the closing 2017/18 figures and the forecast capital works for 2018/19.
- 14 Current Liabilities - Trade & Other Payables - Payables are low at 31 January due to the timing of payment runs. Most outstanding payments had been made.
- 15 Current Liabilities - Interest Bearing Loans & Liabilities - Loans are fixed instalment, hence the makeup of the payment of principle and interest varies over the year i.e. principal is higher in the first half of the year. Loans are on schedule to be the Budget/forecast figures at Year end
- 16 Current Liabilities - Provisions - This relates to both employee and landfill provisions. The forecast has been amended to reflect the 2017/18 actuals and anticipated 2018/19 transactions.
- 17 Non Current Liabilities - Interest Bearing Loans & Liabilities - See Note 15
- 18 Non Current Liabilities - Provisions - See Note 16
- 19 Equity - Accumulated Surplus - The forecast has been amended to take into consideration the final 2017/18 performance. The Actual will not alter until after balance day adjustments.

Standard Statement of Cash Flows

- 20 Cash Flows from Operations - Rates & Charges - See Note 1
- 21 Cash Flows from Operations - Grants - Operating - See Note 4
- 22 Cash Flows from Operations - Grants - Capital - See Note 5
- 23 Cash Flows from Operations - Interest - Many investments have been let until June 2019 to take advantage of higher interest rates. Interest will be recognised when received.
- 24 Cash Flows from Operations - Statutory Fees & Charges - See Note 2
- 25 Cash Flows from Operations - Materials & Consumables - See Note 6
- 26 Cash Flows from Investing - Capital works are programmed to be completed in the latter part of the financial year. Detailed reporting around Capital Works is provided separately to Council.
- 27 Cash Flows from Movements in Balance Sheet - this is the net cash impact of trading balance sheet accounts such as debtors and creditors.

Statement of Capital Works

- 28 Capital works re programmed to be completed in the latter part of the financial year. Detailed reporting around Capital Works is provided separately to Council.

Statement of Human Resources

- 29 The overall statement of human resources is close to anticipated with 58% expenditure. As previously stated, capital works are programmed for the latter part of the year, hence those staff are occupied on operational works for the first 1/2 making it slightly higher.